## Delete Graduate Program (Majors, Sequences, Certificates) Proposal Illinois State University - Graduate Curriculum Committee

Program Department Family and Consumer Sciences

**Initiator** <u>Jennifer Barnes</u> **Phone** 685-1554

Initiator Department Family and Consumer Sciences

Coauthor(s) Marla Reese-Weber (mjreese@ilstu.edu), Julie Schumacher (jmraede@ilstu.edu)

Title of Program Distance Dietetic Internship Graduate Certificate

CIP Code

Submission Date Thursday, October 1, 2020 Email jlbarn2@ilstu.edu

Campus Address 5060 Family

Version 2 ID 20

Catalog Year to be deleted 2022-2023

# 1. Provide *Graduate Catalog* copy to be removed regarding this program.

Found here: https://illinoisstate.edu/catalog/graduate/family-consumer-sciences/

Distance Dietetic Internship Graduate Certificate

(Non-degree seeking, supervised practice only)

The Dietetic Internship offers a 10-credit hour Certificate Program. Upon successful completion of the supervised practice experience, students earn the ACEND Verification Statement necessary for applying to take the national registration examination.

Certificate Requirements:

• 10 hours: FCS 402 (2 credits; repeated for a total of 4) and FCS 498 (3 credits; repeated for a total of 6).

## 2. Provide a list of other programs referencing this program.

https://illinoisstate.edu/catalog/graduate/family-consumer-sciences/Family and Consumer Sciences Program

#### 3. Provide a rationale for deleting program.

This certificate is being deleted from the Family and Consumer Sciences Program and added to a new Masters in Nutrition program. The certificate in nutrition, rather than the more general Family and Consumer Sciences, will be more visible to potential students and make graduates more competitive for jobs in their respective subfields within nutrition.

## 4. Describe the expected effect of the proposed program deletion on existing campus programs.

We do not anticipate any effects on other programs as this sequence will still exist and in the same department. It is just moving programs.

#### 5. What arrangements will be made for program faculty and students?

No arrangements are necessary.

## 6. What is the anticipated budget effect?

There are no anticipated budget effects.

# 7. No Did this program previously count towards teacher education?

Upload Provost Approval Memo. Must be in Adobe PDF format. PDF cannot exceed 4MB in size.

Choose File No file chosen

Upload File

**Provost Approval Memo** 

# 8. Routing and action summary for Program Deletion:

1. Family and Consumer Science	es Department Curriculum Committe	ee Chair
Jennifer Banning (website)	Jennifer Banning	10/1/2020 4:09:40 PM
Signature	Print	Date
2. Family and Consumer Science	es Department Chair/School Director	
Marla Reese-Weber (website)	Marla Reese-Weber	10/2/2020 8:19:26 AM
Signature	Print	Date
3. College of Applied Science and	d Technology College Curriculum Co	mmittee Chair
Rebecca Achen (website)	Rebecca Achen	10/5/2020 4:40:25 PM
Signature	Print	Date
4. College of Applied Science and Cara Rabe-Hemp (website)	d Technology College Dean  Cara Rabe-Hemp	10/6/2020 9:19:51 AM
Signature	Print	Date
5. Graduate Curriculum Comm	ittee Chair	
Kristin Carlson (website)	Kristin Carlson	11/6/2020 9:43:15 AM
Signature	Print	Date
6. Director of Graduate School		
Noelle Selkow (website)	Noelle Selkow	11/6/2020 10:40:51 AM
Signature	Print	Date

All deleted programs (majors, sequences, certificates) are routed by the G.C.C. to the Academic Senate

## Comments

 $\label{lem:comments} \textbf{Comments from Version 1 from Jennifer Banning (Department Curriculum Committee Chair):} \\ \textbf{-attach FIF (to acknowledge Provost approval)}$